

**IN THE COURT OF SH.JASJIT SINGH BHINDER,
JUDGE SPECIAL COURT, SANGRUR.**

BA No. 176 dated 11.07.2019.

Decided on 15.07.2019.

Jai Pal aged about 34 years son of Ram Saroop, R/o near Old Bus Stand,
Ward no. 13, Moonak, P.S Moonak, Tehsil Moonak, District Sangrur,
(now confined in District Jail Sangrur).

.....Accused/Applicant.

Versus

State of Punjab

.....Respondent

FIR No.63 dated 06.06.2019
Under Section 15/61/85 NDPS Act.
Police Station Moonak

Application under Section 439 Cr.P.C.

Present: Sh. Ashwani Chaudhary Adv counsel for the applicant.
Sh Husan Bansal Addl.PP for the State.

ORDER

1. This order shall dispose of an application for regular bail filed by applicant Jai Pal aged about 34 years son of Ram Saroop, R/o near Old Bus Stand, Ward no. 13, Moonak, P.S Moonak, Tehsil Moonak, District Sangrur, in case bearing FIR No.63 dated 06.06.2019, Under Section 15/61/85 of NDPS Act, registered at P.S Moonak.

2. The facts in this case, in brief, are that on 06.06.2019, the recovery of 15 kg of poppy husk was effected from the applicant. The applicant has been in custody since 06.06.2019.

3. Learned counsel for the applicant has stated that the quantity of contraband in this case is less than commercial quantity. The applicant

is ready to furnish the personal bond and surety bond to the satisfaction of the Court. On the other hand, the bail application has been opposed on behalf of the State.

4. I have considered the arguments and have gone through the record of investigation.

5. Recovery has already been effected from the accused/applicant. Applicant has been in custody since 06.06.2019. The quantity of contraband recovered from the applicant is of less than commercial quantity. No useful purpose will be served in detaining them further as the investigation and subsequent trial will take time to conclude. Therefore, in the interest of justice and without prejudice to the merits of the case, the applicant is ordered to be released on bail on furnishing by him bail bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like amount, subject to following conditions:

1. That he will appear before the Court on each and every date of hearing.
2. That he will not leave the country without prior permission of the Court.
3. That he will not try to influence the witnesses.

Bail bond and surety bond not furnished. Police record be returned. Bail application file be attached with the remand papers/ main file.

Pronounced.

Dated:15.07.2019.
Hitesh Bansal Stenographer-III

(Jasjit Singh Bhinder),
Judge Special Court,
Sangrur.

Present: Sh. Ashwani Chaudhary Adv counsel for the applicant.
Sh Husan Bansal Addl.PP for the State.

Police record seen. Arguments heard. Vide my separate
detailed order of even date, the present bail application is allowed. Bail
application file be attached with the remand papers/ main file.

Pronounced.

Dated:15.07.2019.
Hitesh Bansal Stenographer-III

(Jasjit Singh Bhinder),
Judge Special Court
Sangrur.